Non-derivatives Carrying value Fair Value Level 1 Fair Value Level 2 Fair Value Level 3

Investment securities 123,722 97,704 26,018

Financial investments at fair value through profit
or loss 27,882 6,581 21,301 -

Financial investments at fair value through OCI 95,840 91,123 4,717 -

Derivatives 812 812 - -

Derivatives held for risk management (Note 18) 812 812 - -

31 December 2017

Non-derivatives Carrying value Fair Value Level 1 Fair Value Level 2 Fair Value Level 3

Investment securities 194,555 160,970 33,535 -

Financial investments at fair value through profit
or loss 79,497 45,912 33,535 -

Financial investments available for sale 102,726 102,726 - -

Financial investments held to maturity 12,332 12,332 -

Derivatives 1,100 1,100 - -

Derivatives held for risk management (Note 18) 1,100 1,100 - -

6.	 Transition disclousures

The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings
including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Reff Category Amount Reclassification Remeasure-
ment

Category Amount

Assets

Cash and cash equiva-
lents and mandatory
reserve

119,609 119,609

Financial investments
– AFV

AFV 79,497 (79,497) - 0

To: Debt instrument man-
datorily at fair value

A 79,497 - FVPL 79,497

Financial investments
– AFS

AFS 102,726 (102,726) - 0

To: Debt instruments at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

B 102,726 - FVOCI 102,726

Financial investments
–HTM

HTM 12,332 (12,332) - 0

To: Debt instruments at
amortised cost

C 12,332 - AC 12,332

Loans and advances to
banks

39,551 AC 39,551

Loans and advances to
customers

L&R 532,476 - (142) AC 532,334

Total assets - - (142) -

94

Liabilities

Deposits from customers AC 735,790 - - AC 735,790

Deposits and borrowings
from banks

AC 9,174 - - AC 9,174

Financial liabilities held
for trading

AC 1,100 - - FVTPL 1,100

Provisions and Other
liabilities

N/A 8,748 - 139 N/A 8,887

Deferred Tax Liability D 482 - - 482

Total liabilities - - 139 -

A. As of 1 January 2018, the Bank did not have any debt instruments that did not meet the SPPI criterion within its held-to-
maturity portfolio. Therefore, it elected to classify all of these instruments as debt instruments measured at amortised cost.

B. As of 1 January 2018, the Bank has assessed its liquidity portfolio which had previously been classified as AFS debt
instruments. The Bank concluded that these instruments are managed within a business model of collecting contractual
cash flows and selling the financial assets. Accordingly, the Bank has classified these investments as debt instruments